# CH \$165.00 36294

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM699588

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blue Torch Finance LLC		01/03/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K., LTD
Street Address:	Castle Bromwich Business Park
Internal Address:	Tameside Drive - Castle Vale
City:	Birmingham
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	B357AG
Entity Type:	Private limited Company: UNITED KINGDOM
Name:	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS GMBH
Street Address:	Rathausplatz 4
City:	Lüdenscheid
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	58507
Entity Type:	Gesellschaft Mit Beschränkter Haftung (Gmbh): GERMANY
Name:	DUS OPERATING, INC
Street Address:	1780 Pond Run
City:	Auburn Hills
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48326
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3629455	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3412191	INVISITRAK
Registration Number:	1352424	FLEXBALL
Registration Number:	1076891	EXCEL
Registration Number:	4424401	DURA
Registration Number:	4848761	DURA TPADEMARK

TRADEMARK

\_\_ REEL: 007549 FRAME: 0770 -

900667322

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2127562132

**Email:** scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. KAREFF C/O SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP

Address Line 1: 919 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 2: 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951.2073
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (014951.2073)
SIGNATURE:	/rr for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2022

#### **Total Attachments: 12**

source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page1.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page3.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page3.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page5.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page5.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page7.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page8.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page9.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page10.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page11.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page11.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page11.tif source=Dura - Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)\_WEIL\_98439194\_1#page11.tif

#### RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Release"), dated as of January 3, 2022, is made by Blue Torch Finance LLC, in its capacity as collateral agent for certain lenders ("Agent"), and is as follows:

WHEREAS, Agent and the Patent/Trademark Grantors party thereto ("<u>Patent/Trademark Grantors</u>") are parties to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 5, 2021 (the "<u>Patent and Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office, trademark assignment division, on February 5, 2021, in its records at Reel 7181, Frame 0533 and with the patent assignment division, on February 5, 2021, in its records at Reel 055224, Frame 0756. Capitalized terms used, but not defined, herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement granted to Agent, for the benefit of the lenders, a continuing security interest in and to all of Patent/Trademark Grantors' rights, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Patents"), together with, among other things, all continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, reissues, and renewals thereof and improvements thereon; all income, royalties, damages and payments thereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof; and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof (collectively, the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement granted to Agent, for the benefit of the lenders, a continuing security interest in and to all of Patent/Trademark Grantors' rights, title and interest in and to the trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule II attached hereto and made a part hereof (collectively, the "Trademarks"), together with, among other things, all renewals thereof; all income, royalties, damages and payments thereafter due or payable under and with respect thereto, including payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof; the right to sue for past, present, and future infringements thereof; and the goodwill of each business symbolized by the foregoing or connected therewith (collectively, the "Trademark Rights"); and

WHEREAS, Agent desires to release its rights and security interests in the Patents, including each patent, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and each of the other Patent Rights, and to release its rights and security interests in the Trademarks, including each mark, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto, and each of the other Trademark Rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby fully and finally (a) discharges, cancels, releases and

WEIL:\98279468\5\27500.0004

terminates its security interest in, Liens on, and all other rights in, to and under the Patents, including each patent, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto, and the other Patent Rights, and to and under the Trademarks, including each mark, registration, and application listed on <u>Schedule II</u> attached hereto, and the other Trademark Rights and (b) re-assigns to the Patent/Trademark Grantors any and all rights, title and interest it may have in the Patents or Trademarks, as applicable. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Patent/Trademark Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Patent/Trademark Grantors, at the Patent/Trademark Grantors' sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEIL:\98279468\5\27500.0004

BLUE TORCH FINANCE LLC,

as Agent

Name: Kevin Genda

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Release of Patent and Trademark Agreement]

#### **SCHEDULE I**

## Patents Owned by DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K., LTD. DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS GMBH DUS OPERATING, INC.

#### U.S. Patent Registrations

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	SIDE IMPACT BEAM WITH	7497504	3/20/2006
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	INLAY		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	POWER SLIDING WINDOW	7509773	9/30/2005
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.			
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	LOCKING HANDLE,	7712798	7/3/2006
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	ESPECIALLY FOR MOTOR		
	VEHICLES		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	AUTOMOBILE SLIDING	7748770	5/9/2006
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	DOOR		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	SLIDING DOOR FOR A	7765740	12/6/2007
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	VEHICLE		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	GUIDE RAIL FOR SLIDING	7980027	9/20/2004
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	DOOR		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	Fahrzeug mit einer Schiebetüre	8235454	12/6/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.			
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	SAULENBLENDE MIT	8360493	6/24/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	ORTSFEST		
	ZUGEORDNETER		
	DECKLIPPE		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	TRIM PARTS FOR A MOTOR	8388039	4/17/2009
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	VEHICLE		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	SLIDING DOOR FOR A	8424955	12/6/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	VEHICLE		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	SIDE WINDOW FOR A	8465082	6/29/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	MOTOR VEHICLE		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	SLIDING DOOR FOR A	8469441	12/27/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	VEHICLE		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	Guide for a sliding window	8627607	5/25/2011
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	assembly with non parallel		
	guide rails		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	Retaining clip, window	8656666	11/29/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	assembly with such a retaining		
	clip and method for producing		
	such a window assembly		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	BLENDE FUR EIN	8689487	6/29/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	KRAFTFAHRZEUG		
DURA AUTOMOTIVE	LINING ASSEMBLY FOR A	8733821	10/13/2010
HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	PIVOT ARM OF A VEHICLE		
	DOOR		

WEIL:\98279468\5\27500.0004

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	MONTAGEVORRICHTUNG ZUM MONTIEREN EINER ROHBAU-SCHIEBETURE EINES KRAFTFAHZEUGS	8765227	12/6/2010
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	Sliding door for a vehicle	8844197	12/17/2010
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	TRIM FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	8998282	4/1/2010
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	Verkleidungsblende	9033387	12/5/2012
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	Multiple part cover bar	9522636	11/3/2011
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	Trim for a motor vehicle	9533628	3/3/2015
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	TRIM FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	10246032	11/29/2016
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	Illuminated decorative strip	10377296	3/20/2015
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	Beleuchtete Zierleiste	10532692	1/12/2016
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	ROOF RAIL	10556547	2/8/2018
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	BATTERY COMPARTMENT AND METHOD FOR ITS PRODUCTION	10576836	6/18/2018
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	BATTERY SUPPORT ELEMENT AND THE METHOD OF FABRICATING THE SAID	10703186	6/18/2018
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	TRIM FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	10836329	1/15/2019
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	OVAL SAFETY RING FOR ADJUSTED AND FITTING	16/191532	11/15/2018
DURA AUTOMOTIVE HOLDINGS U.K. LTD.	COUPLING END PIECE FOR A CONTROL CABLE FROM A GEARBOX TO A BALL JOINT	16/161,532	11/15/2018
DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS GMBH	UNIT FOR SYNCHRONOUS EXTENSION AND RETRACTION OF TWO WIRE SEGMENTS, AND A MOTOR VEHICLE HAVING SUCH A UNIT	7677628	10/28/2005
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MANUAL TIRE CARRIER WITH TRAVEL SWITCH	7431268	9/8/2004
DUS OPERATING, INC.	TIRE CARRIER DISC CLUTCH WITH POSTIVE CLIP RETENTION	7434786	3/6/2006
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DETENT PLUNGER FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION SHIFTER	7467569	1/4/2007

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ELECTRONIC ACTUATED SHIFTER FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSIONS	7469614	3/30/2004
DUS OPERATING, INC.	TWO PART GROMMET WITH HARD PLASTIC LOCKING PRONGS	7481436	9/5/2003
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFT LOCK ASSEMBLY	7530286	9/6/2005
DUS OPERATING, INC.	REVERSE CLIP CAP TERMINAL CONNECTOR	7559714	5-30-2002
DUS OPERATING, INC.	CAM AND FLUSH SLIDER	7568312	5/2/2005
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ADJUSTABLE PEDAL SYSTEM WITH RATIO MODIFIER	7568406	7/24/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	AUTOMATIC TRANMISSION SHIFTER ASSEMBLY W/ INTEGRATED IGNITION ACTUATOR	7597649	8/17/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	OVER MOLDED COMPRESSION COUPLER	7699571	12/28/2006
DUS OPERATING, INC.	WINDOW ASSEMBLY HAVING AN INTEGRAL BONDING SYSTEM	7703830	5/23/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MOTOR VEHICLE EGRESS WINDOW	7730668	1/20/2006
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MOTOR VEHICLE PARK BRAKE CABLE AND EYELET	7730805	11/16/2005
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MOTOR VEHICLE TIRE CARRIER	7731471	8/31/2004
DUS OPERATING, INC.	TERMINAL CONNECTORS AND TERMINAL CONNECTOR ASSEMBLIES	7752941	4/20/2004
DUS OPERATING, INC.	CLIP IN WINDOW	7753434	10/10/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	INTEGRATED CABLE CONNECTION AND SHIFTER HOUSING	7770489	4/16/2004
DUS OPERATING, INC.	COMPACT CORE ADJUSTER W/ VIBRATION DAMPENING	7779720	4/17/2006
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SPARE TIRE CARRIER HAVING OVERLOAD PROTECTION W/ CONTROLLED CABLE PAYOUT-PART 2	7837179	9/17/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	METHOD OF MANUFACTURE FOR A PUSH-PULL CABLE ASSEMBLY	7866024	9/4/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	POWER HINGE MECHANISM USING A PUSH PULL CABLE	7926863	7/31/2008

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFT LOCK ASSEMBLY	7971501	5/7/2009
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SLIDING DOOR FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	8096605	8-Feb-08
DUS OPERATING, INC.	CABLE ASSEMBLY WITH RETAINER	8141454	12/12/2008
DUS OPERATING, INC.	PLASTIC CORE ATTACHMENT FOR A PUSH-PULL CABLE ASSEMBLY	8413542	9/4/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFTER CABLE SYSTEM	8418580	11/12/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	FLSUH DROP GLASS WINDOW MODULE	8426101	8/5/2008
DUS OPERATING, INC.	POWER SLIDING HEATED BACKLIGHT	8707624	12/16/2008
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MULTI-PIECE SHIFTER CABLE SYSTEM	8763492	10/20/2012
DUS OPERATING, INC.	TRANSMISSION CABLE ASSEMBLY FOR HIGH TEMPERATURE ENVIRONMENTS	8857289	4/11/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFT BY WIRE TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROL SYSTEM	8936524	5/16/2012
DUS OPERATING, INC.	VEHICLE SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLY	9050878	4/12/2012
DUS OPERATING, INC.	RELEASABLE HOOD HINGE WITH POSITIVE RESET	9121212	3/11/2014
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MULTI-PIECE SHIFTER CABLE SYSTEM	9121439	4/26/2012
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MULTI-PANE WINDOW ASSEMBLY WITH TWO- SIDED FRAME AND SLIDING PANE	9126474	12/7/2011
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ANTI-BACKDRIVE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY	9447845	5/8/2014
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MODULAR HYBRID CROSS CAR BEAM ASSEMBLY	9580107	4/26/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DUAL CLUTCH CABLE CONTROL SYSTEM	9587421	10/28/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	HYBRID SPARE TIRE RECEPTACLE FOR A VEHICLE	9598123	10/23/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	HYBRID MULTI-MATERIAL OUTERBELT REINFORCEMENT	9610829	5/2/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	PARK BRAKE LOCK MECHANISM WITH ENHANCED LOCKING	9616863	1/9/2012
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DEFROST GRID POWER RAIL FOR SLIDING BACKLITE	9624707	12/18/2008

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MOTOR VEHICLE WINDOW ASSEMBLY WITH DEFROST;	9688122	5/21/2012
DUS OPERATING, INC.	MOTOR VEHICLE HYBRID SHELF ASSEMBLY	9701250	6/9/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFTER ASSEMBLY INCLUDING DISPLAY AND ACTUATION FOR DRIVER CONTROL	9772031	9/30/2009
DUS OPERATING, INC.	WINDOW ASSEMBLY WITH MOVABLE PANE	9797177	1/20/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	Exterior trim for a motor vehicle	9802554	5/12/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	CABLE ATTACHMENT ASSEMBLY FOR A SPARE WHEEL	9809262	2/1/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMICALLY PROJECTING INFORMATION FROM A MOTOR VEHICLE	9827901	5/26/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ROLLER CLUTCH RELEASE MECHANISM FOR TORSION LOCK PARK BRAKE	9827954	7/31/2007
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SCALABLE DRIVER ASSISTANCE SYSTEM	9829884	5/10/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR TRANSMITTING DETECTED OBJECT ATTRIBUTES OVER A DEDICATED SHORT RANGE COMMUNICATION SYSTEM	9830814	6/30/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	INTEGRATED MOTOR VEHICLE HYBRID SHELF DESIGN	9840202	6/5/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	PARK BRAKE CONTROL ASSEMBLY	9845083	7/1/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	EXTRUDED MEMBER CORNER CONNECTION	9849757	3/3/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	INTEGRATED MOTOR VEHICLE HYBRID SHELF DESIGN	9902337	1/13/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	CONTROL ASSEMBLY FOR A VEHICLE STEER-BY- WIRE SYSTEM	9919732	5/6/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	WINDOW ASSEMBLY WITH A MOVABLE PANE AND A DEFROST ASSEMBLY	9920560	5/21/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SENSOR FUSION OF CAMERA AND V2V DATA FOR VEHICLES	9922565	6/30/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING ALERT TO A	9959765	6/30/2016

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
	VEHICLE OR AN ADVANCED DRIVER ASSIST SYSTEM BASED ON VEHICLE DYNAMICS INPUT		
DUS OPERATING, INC.	LOCK ASSEMBLY FOR SHIFTER	9970537	2/1/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	METHOD FOR CONTROLLING AN ELECTROMECHANICAL INTERFACE DEVICE	9970538	5/13/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFT BY WIRE TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROL SYSTEM WITH PARK RELEASE	9970543	12/17/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	TIE DOWN CLEAT	9975466	9/26/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	HYBRID METAL POLYMER INTERLOCK	10016936	10/30/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ROLL-FORMED GOOSE NECK HINGE	10017972	6/30/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SENSOR HOUSING ASSEMBLY FOR ATTACHMENT TO A MOTOR VEHICLE	10024970	8/19/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DYNAMIC PERSPECTIVE SHIFTING SYSTEM AND METHOD	10053010	12/4/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	VEHICLE SHIFTER WITH OFFSET CABLE ACTUATOR	10072751	5/17/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ROOF RAIL SYSTEM	10106097	9/5/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	VEHICLE SHIFTER ASSEMBLY	10107388	12/16/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	PEDAL WITH SNAP-FIT PIVOT BUSHING	10173650	11/29/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	EXTRUDED SUSPENSION LINKAGE	10202013	3/1/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	COMPOSTE REAR SHELF MODULE	10207656	1/27/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SIMULTANEOUSLY GENERATING A MULTIPLE LANE MAP AND LOCALIZING A VEHICLE IN THE GENERATED MAP	10210406	8/19/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	A METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR GENERATING A PERCEPTION SCENE GRAPH HAVING A FOCUS REGION FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	10210617	5/26/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	A SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTONOMOUS PARKING OF A VEHICLE	10210760	9/23/2016

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date
DUS OPERATING, INC.	LAMINATED LIGHT GUIDE AND COMPONENT CARRIER	10219368	12/22/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	BIOMETRIC CONTROL MEMBER	10229309	5/12/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFT BY WIRE TRANSMISSION SHIFT CONTROL SYSTEM	10234028	12/16/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	VEHICLE ACCESS SYSTEM WITH INPUT DISREGARD	10239489	9/11/2015
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SHIFTER LOCATION SYSTEM FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	10281028	11/14/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR GENERATING AND COMMUNICATING LANE INFORMATION FROM A HOST VEHICLE TO A VEHICLE- TO-VEHICLE NETWORK	10282997	6/30/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	CAMERA APPARATUS	10308193	2/14/2018
DUS OPERATING, INC.	PORTABLE CONTROLLER	10310611	12/21/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ADJUSTER COLLAR TRIGGER AND LOCK	10316885	8/4/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	PALM VEIN READER INTERGRATED IN SHIFTER KNOB	10316966	12/15/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	VEHICULAR KEYLESS ENTRY SYSTEM	10351099	10/28/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	EXTERIOR TRIM FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE	10358099	9/21/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	DETACHABLE LIFT GATE HINGE COVER ASSEMBLED TO ROOF RAIL	10358852	7/27/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	AUTOMOBILE ROOF RAIL AND SEAL SYSTEM	10363881	5/30/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	WINDOW SCRATCH- RESISTANT COATINGS APPLIED IN-MOLD TO BOTH FACES	10377069	7/27/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	INSERT MOLDING FILM CAMOUFLAGE WITH PLASTIC	10406735	2/24/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	RAIL APPLIQUE	10406997	9/5/2017
DUS OPERATING, INC.	FUSION OF NON-VEHICLE- TO-VEHICLE COMMUNICATION EQUIPPED VEHICLES WITH UNKNOWN VULNERABLE ROAD USER	10410513	6/30/2016
DUS OPERATING, INC.	ADJUSTABLE ROOF RACK FOR A VEHICLE	10556548	8/27/2018

Company	Title	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	
DUS OPERATING, INC.	LIGHT GUIDE AND	10564341	12/22/2017	
DOS OF ERRITING, INC.	PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD	10304341	12/22/2017	
	FILM			
	POSITIONER			
DUS OPERATING, INC.	VEHICLE SHIFTER	9529378	5/8/2014	
,	ASSEMBLY			
DUS OPERATING, INC.;	ROOFRAIL WITH	9187045	10/4/2013	
BOLLHOFF	FASTENING SYSTEM			
VERBINDUNGSTECHNIK				
GMBH				
DUS OPERATING, INC.;	OPTIMIZED PATH PLANNER	9896091	8/19/2016	
OHIO STATE	FOR AN AUTONOMOUS			
INNOVATION	VALET PARKING SYSTEM			
FOUNDATION	FOR A MOTOR VEHICLE			
DUS OPERATING, INC.;	METHOD FOR	10012986	8/19/2016	
OHIO STATE	AUTONOMOUSLY			
INNOVATION	PARKING A MOTOR			
FOUNDATION	VEHICLE FOR HEAD-IN,			
	TAIL-IN, AND PARALLEL			
	PARKING SPOTS			
DUS OPERATING, INC.;	METHOD FOR	10207704	8/19/2016	
OHIO STATE	AUTONOMOUSLY			
INNOVATION	PARKING AND UN-			
FOUNDATION	PARKING A MOTOR			
	VEHICLE			
DUS OPERATING, INC.;	METHOD FOR	10338586	8/19/2016	
OHIO STATE	CONTROLLING			
INNOVATION	AUTONOMOUS VALET			
FOUNDATION	SYSTEM PATHING FOR A			
	MOTOR VEHICLE			

#### **SCHEDULE II**

### Trademarks Owned by DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS GMBH DUS OPERATING, INC.

#### U.S. Trademark Registrations

Mark	Countr	Applicatio	Applicatio	Registratio	Registratio	Owner
	<b>y</b>	n Number	n Date	n Number	n Date	Name
DURA	USPTO	App	<b>App</b> 10-	Reg 3629455	Reg 02-JUN-	DUS
AUTOMOTIV		77347792	DEC-2007		2009	OPERATIN
E SYSTEMS						G, INC.
INVISITRAK	USPTO	App	<b>App</b> 03-	Reg 3412191	Reg 15-APR-	DUS
Cross		77035981	NOV-2006		2008	OPERATIN
References:						G, INC.
INVISIBLE						
TRACK						
FLEXBALL	USPTO	App	App 27-	Reg 1352424	Reg 06-AUG-	DUS
		73423383	APR-1983		1985	OPERATIN
						G, INC.
EXCEL	USPTO	App	App 13-JAN-	<b>Reg</b> 1076891	Reg 08-NOV-	DUS
		73112349	1977		1977	OPERATIN
						G, INC.
DURA	USPTO	App	<b>App</b> 10-	Reg 4424401	Reg 29-OCT-	DUS
(Stylized)		85/798926	DEC-2012		2013	OPERATIN
						G, INC.
DURA	USPTO	App	<b>App</b> 10-	Reg 4848761	Reg 10-NOV-	DUS
		85/798913	DEC-2012		2015	OPERATIN
						G, INC.

WEIL:\98279468\5\27500.0004

**RECORDED: 01/04/2022**